
Page 1 of 1

2/6/2024file://C:\Users\supriya.ghag\Desktop\Electronic Balance\Corrigendum of Electronic Balance...



 

Bid Number: GEM/2023/B/4383391
Dated: 06-02-2024

Bid Corrigendum

GEM/2023/B/4383391-C3

Following terms and conditions supersede all existing “Buyer added Bid Specific Terms and conditions” given in
the bid document or any previous corrigendum. Prospective bidders are advised to bid as per following Terms
and Conditions:

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

1. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Account Payee Demand Draft in favour of
INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, MUMBAI (UNIT OF SPMCIL) COLLECTION A/C
payable at
MUMBAI
.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the DD along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

2. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Banker’s Cheque in favour of
INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, MUMBAI (UNIT OF SPMCIL) COLLECTION A/C
payable at
MUMBAI
.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the BC along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

3. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary
name
INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, MUMBAI (UNIT OF SPMCIL) COLLECTION A/C
Account No.
00000041010800318
IFSC Code
SBIN0031282
Bank Name
STATE BANK OF INDIA
Branch address
(31282)- COMMERCIAL BR. FORT MUMBAI, GROUND FLOOR, GRESHAM HOUSE SIR PM ROAD, MUMBAI-400
001
.
Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

4. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of
INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, MUMBAI (UNIT OF SPMCIL) COLLECTION A/C
payable at
MUMBAI
. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload scanned copy of the DD in place of PBG and has to
ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

5. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Payment online through RTGS /
internet banking also (besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). On-line payment shall be in
Beneficiary name
INDIA GOVERNMENT MINT, MUMBAI (UNIT OF SPMCIL) COLLECTION A/C
Account No.
00000041010800318
IFSC Code

1 / 8



SBIN0031282
Bank Name
STATE BANK OF INDIA
Branch address
(31282)- COMMERCIAL BR. FORT MUMBAI, GROUND FLOOR, GRESHAM HOUSE SIR PM ROAD, MUMBAI-400
001
. Successful Bidder to indicate Contract number and name of Seller entity in the transaction details field
at the time of on-line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer
in place of PBG within 15 days of award of contract.

6. Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

I. Qualification/Eligibility Criteria

A. For Item no.01 - Electronic balance, capacity 1020g, d=1mg

 1. Experience & Past Performance:- 
     The bidder (manufacturer or principal of authorised representative hereinafter referred simply as ‘The Bidder’) 
shall be a manufacturer that has regularly for at least the last three years manufactured, supplied, erected, comm
issioned Electronic Balance (with weighing capacity: 1010g-1210g) with the same or higher specifications of at lea
st 1 (One) No. in the last five years ending on 31.03.2023.  At least one number of the product offered for supply s
hould be in successful operation for at least one year on the date of bid opening.

2. Capability - Equipment & Manufacturing Facilities:-

The Bidder must have an annual capacity to manufacture and supply at least 3 Each of Electronic Balance (with
weighing capacity: 1010g-1210g).

 3.  Financial Standing:

i)The average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31.03.2023 should 
be at least Rs. 10,83,240/-  as per the annual report (audited balance sheet and profit & loss account) of the rel
evant period, duly authenticated by a Chartered Accountant/Cost Accountant in India.

ii) The bidder should not have suffered any financial loss for more than one year during the last three years en
ding on 31.03.2023.

   iii) The net worth of the Bidder should not be negative on 31.03.2023 and should not have eroded by more than 3
0% in the last three years, ending on 31.03.2023.

 B. For Item no.02 - Electronic balance, capacity 6200g,d=10mg.

1. Experience & Past Performance:- 
     The bidder (manufacturer or principal of authorised representative hereinafter referred simply as ‘The Bidder’) 

shall be a manufacturer that has regularly for at least the last three years manufactured, supplied, erected, co
mmissioned Electronic Balance (with weighing capacity:6200g-7200g) with the same or higher specifications of 
at least 1 (One) No. in the last five years ending on 31.03.2023.  At least one number of the product offered for 
supply should be in successful operation for at least one year on the date of bid opening.

 

  2. Capability - Equipment & Manufacturing Facilities:-

The Bidder must have an annual capacity to manufacture and supply at least 1 Each of Electronic Balance (with
weighing capacity: 6200g-7200g).

3.  Financial Standing:

i)The average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31.03.2023 should 
be at least Rs. 3,00,758/-  as per the annual report (audited balance sheet and profit & loss account) of the rele
vant period, duly authenticated by a Chartered Accountant/Cost Accountant in India.

ii) The bidder should not have suffered any financial loss for more than one year during the last three years en
ding on 31.03.2023.

   iii) The net worth of the Bidder should not be negative on 31.03.2023 and should not have eroded by more than 3

2 / 8



0% in the last three years, ending on 31.03.2023.

C. For Item no.03 - Electronic balance, capacity 3200g,d=10mg.

1. Experience & Past Performance:- 
The bidder (manufacturer or principal of authorised representative hereinafter referred simply  as ‘The Bidder’) 
shall be a manufacturer that has regularly for at least the last three years manufactured, supplied, erected, co
mmissioned Electronic Balance (with weighing capacity: 3200g-4200g) with the same or higher specifications o
f at least 1 (One) No. in the last five years ending on 31.03.2023.  At least one number of the product offered fo
r supply should be in successful operation for at least one year on the date of bid opening.

 

  2. Capability - Equipment & Manufacturing Facilities:-

The Bidder must have an annual capacity to manufacture and supply at least 1 Each of Electronic Balance (with
weighing capacity:3200g-4200g). 

  3.  Financial Standing:

i)The average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31.03.2023 should 
be at least Rs. 1,16,064/-  as per the annual report (audited balance sheet and profit & loss account) of the rele
vant period, duly authenticated by a Chartered Accountant/Cost Accountant in India.

ii) The bidder should not have suffered any financial loss for more than one year during the last three years en
ding on 31.03.2023.

      iii) The net worth of the Bidder should not be negative on 31.03.2023 and should not have

      eroded by more than 30% in the last three years, ending on 31.03.2023.

      iii) The net worth of the Bidder should not be negative on 31.03.2023 and should not have

       eroded by more than 30% in the last three years, ending on 31.03.2023.

 Note: ‘Startups and Micro and Small Enterprises’ are exempted from ‘Average Annual Turnover Criteri
a’ and Past Performance Criteria’.

 
II. Undertaking :
        i.            Undertaking for acceptance of all the terms and conditions of the GeM Bid including Buyer Added Bid 

Specific Terms and conditions alongwith technical specification & scope of work without any deviation to be
submitted duly sealed and signed.

      ii.            Undertaking of declaration that the bidder is not blacklisted/debarred for dealing by Government of Indi
a.

III.  Delivery Period - 10 weeks from the date of issue Order.

IV. Payment Terms: On Receipt and Acceptance of Good and production of all required documents certified by co
mpetent authority for IGMM, Mumbai.

V. Evaluation Method: The Price quoted for each item shall be considered for evaluation & to decide L-1 bidder it
em wise.

 

VI. Warranty: Warranty period is 12 months from the date of supply of material at IGM, Mumbai. The detailed warr
anty clause shall be as per General Conditions of Contract (GCC) Clause No.16

 

VII.The terms and conditions, guidelines of SPMCIL Procurement Manual Version 2.0 willbe applicable t
o this bid at any stage to avoid any conflict at later stage. Kindly refer GITand GCC ofSPMCIL Procuremen
t Manual Version 2.0 for additional termsand conditionsas per the links given below:

 

3 / 8



General Instruction to Tenderer (GIT): https://spmcil.com/uploaddocument/GIT/new.pdf
 
General Conditions of Contract (GCC):  https://spmcil.com/uploaddocument/GCC/new.pdf

IX. The Bidder has to submit documents as per the following Check list as given below along with the Tec
hnical bid Documents:

 
1 Documentary evidence towards Qualification/Eligibility Criteria as per Clause I of Buy

er Added Bid Specific ATC.  Documentary evidence towards Financial data i.e. audited
Balance sheets and Profit & Loss account statements duly authenticated by a Chartere
d Accountant/ Cost Accountant in India of last three financial years i.e. FY 2020-2021, FY 2021
-2022, FY 2022-2023 

2 Documentary evidence towards GST Registration Certificate of bidder
3 Documentary evidence against payment of EMD
4 Documentary/undertaking against Make in India Status i.e. being a Class I/ Class II suppli

er with details of percentage.
5 MSE certificate/ Start up certificate if claiming for exemption against experience and turnov

er criteria and EMD only.
6 Undertakings towards clause II of Buyer added Bid specific ATC

 X. This Bid has been amended with respected to 'Technical specification & scope of works' 
as follows:-

ANNEXURE- I
 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION & SCOPE OF WORKS
 

Item No.1

Electronic balance, capacity 1020g, d=1mg                        QUANTITY: 6 EA

 

SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING OF THE ELECTRONIC BALANCES AS PER DETAILS GIVEN BELOW:

 
1.      WEIGHING CAPACITY: 1010g -1210 g
2.      READABILITY: 1 mg
3.      REPEATABILITY: 1 mg
4.      SETTING TIME: 3 s or Better
5.      LINEARITY DEVIATION: 2 mg
6.      ECCENTRICITY DEVIATION (At TEST LOAD): 4mg (500g)
7.      SENSTIVITY OFFSET (AT NOMINAL LOAD): 8 mg
8.      WEIGHING PAN SIZE:

·      PAN TYPE (SHAPE) : RECTANGULAR/ SQUARE/ CIRCULAR

·      AREA OF PAN : MORE THAN 16120 MM SQUARE

·      IN CASE OF RECTANGULAR & SQUARE SHAPE MINIMUM LENGTH (L) OF PAN 125 MM.
THESE PAN DIMENSIONS ARE SUITABLE TO THE VARIOUS PRODUCTS OF IGM, MUMBAI TO BE WEIGHED.

9.      DRAFT SHIELD NEED TO BE SUPPLIED ALONG WITH BALANCE
10.  TARING RANGE: UPTO FULL CAPACITY

4 / 8

https://spmcil.com/uploaddocument/GCC/new.pdf
https://spmcil.com/uploaddocument/GCC/new.pdf
follows:-
follows:-
follows:-


11.  OPERATING TEMPERATURE: 10-45 DEGREE CELSIUS
12.  CALIBRATION: INTERNAL & EXTERNAL CALIBRATION FACILITY TO BE PROVIDED.

 

FEATURES:
1.      WEIGHING UNITS IN GRAM & MILLIGRAM.
2. BALANCE SHOULD BE PROVIDED WITH GOOD QUALITY TOUCHSCREEN TERMINAL DISPLAY.
3.  PROVISION OF LEVEL ADJUSTMENT, LEVEL WARNING WITH LEVELLING GUIDE TO BE AVAILABLE IN BALANCE.
4.      EASY CONNECTIVITY AND DATA EXPORT: LAN, USB, and RS232
5.      AND WLAN/BLUETOOTH.
6.      EASY CONNECTION OF PERIPHERAL DEVICES: PRINTER, PC, USB MEMORY STICK, BARCODE READER AND KEYB

OARD.

 

SAFETY:
1.      OVERLOAD PROTECTION.
2.      ROBUST AND CHEMICAL-RESISTANCE FULL METAL HOUSING.

MAKE: METTLER-TOLEDO / SARTORIUS OR SUBSTANTIALLY EQUIVALENT

 

  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION & SCOPE OF WORKS

Item No.2

Electronicbalance,capacity 6200g,d=10mg                               QUANTITY: 2 EA

 

SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING OF THE ELECTRONIC BALANCES AS PER DETAILS GIVEN BELOW:
1.      WEIGHING CAPACITY: 6200 g - 7200 g
2.      READABILITY: 10 mg
3.      REPEATABILITY: 10 mg
4.      SETTING TIME: 3 s or Better
5.      LINEARITY DEVIATION: 20 mg
6.      ECCENTRICITY DEVIATION (At TEST LOAD): 60mg (2 Kg)
7.      SENSTIVITY OFFSET (AT NOMINAL LOAD): 80 mg
8.      WEIGHING PAN SIZE:

·              PAN TYPE (SHAPE) : RECTANGULAR/ SQUARE/ CIRCULAR

·             AREA OF PAN : MORE THAN 32000 MM SQUARE

·          IN CASE OF RECTANGULAR & SQUARE SHAPE MINIMUM LENGTH (L)    OF PAN 170 MM.
THESE PAN DIMENSIONS ARE SUITABLE TO THE VARIOUS PRODUCTS OF IGM, MUMBAI TO BE WEIGHED.

9.      DRAFT SHIELD NEED TO BE SUPPLIED ALONG WITH BALANCE
10.  TARING RANGE: UPTO FULL CAPACITY
11.  OPERATING TEMPERATURE: 10-45 DEGREE CELSIUS
12.  CALIBRATION: INTERNAL & EXTERNAL CALIBRATION FACILITY TO BE PROVIDED.

 

FEATURES:
1.      WEIGHING UNITS IN GRAM & MILLIGRAM.

5 / 8



2.  BALANCE SHOULD BE PROVIDED WITH GOOD QUALITY TOUCHSCREEN TERMINAL DISPLAY.
3.  PROVISION OF LEVEL ADJUSTMENT, LEVEL WARNING WITH LEVELLING GUIDE TO BE AVAILABLE IN BALANCE.
4.      EASY CONNECTIVITY AND DATA EXPORT: LAN, USB, and RS232
5.      AND WLAN/BLUETOOTH.
6.      EASY CONNECTION OF PERIPHERAL DEVICES: PRINTER, PC, USB MEMORY STICK, BARCODE READER AND KEY

BOARD.

 

SAFETY:
1.      OVERLOAD PROTECTION.
2.      ROBUST AND CHEMICAL-RESISTANCE FULL METAL HOUSING.

MAKE: METTLER-TOLEDO / SARTORIUS OR SUBSTANTIALLY EQUIVALENT

 

 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION & SCOPE OF WORKS

Item No.3

Electronic balance, capacity 3200g,d=10mg                             QUANTITY: 1 EA

 

SUPPLY, INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING OF THE ELECTRONIC BALANCES AS PER DETAILS GIVEN BELOW:
1.         WEIGHING CAPACITY: 3200g -4200g
2.         READABILITY: 10 mg
3.         REPEATABILITY: 10 mg
4.         SETTING TIME: 3 s or Better
5.         LINEARITY DEVIATION: 20 mg
6.         ECCENTRICITY DEVIATION (At TEST LOAD): 40mg (1000g)
7.         SENSTIVITY OFFSET (AT NOMINAL LOAD): 80 mg
8.         MINIMUM WEIGHING PAN SIZE:

·         PAN TYPE (SHAPE) : RECTANGULAR/ SQUARE/ CIRCULAR
·         AREA OF PAN : MORE THAN 32000 MM SQUARE
·         IN CASE OF RECTANGULAR & SQUARE SHAPE MINIMUM LENGTH (L) OF PAN 170 MM.

THESE PAN DIMENSIONS ARE SUITABLE TO THE VARIOUS PRODUCTS OF IGM, MUMBAI TO BE WEIGHED.
9.         DRAFT SHIELD NEED TO BE SUPPLIED ALONG WITH BALANCE
10.     TARING RANGE: UPTO FULL CAPACITY
11.     OPERATING TEMPERATURE: 10-45 DEGREE CELSIUS
12.     CALIBRATION: INTERNAL & EXTERNAL CALIBRATION FACILITY TO BE PROVIDED.

 

FEATURES:
1.        WEIGHING UNITS IN GRAM & MILLIGRAM.
2.  BALANCE SHOULD BE PROVIDED WITH GOOD QUALITY TOUCHSCREEN TERMINAL DISPLAY.
3.  PROVISION OF LEVEL ADJUSTMENT, LEVEL WARNING WITH LEVELLING GUIDE TO BE AVAILABLE IN BALANCE.
4.        EASY CONNECTIVITY AND DATA EXPORT: LAN, USB, and RS232
5.        AND WLAN/BLUETOOTH.
6.    EASY CONNECTION OF PERIPHERAL DEVICES: PRINTER, PC, USB MEMORY STICK, BARCODE READER AND KEYB

OARD.

 

SAFETY:

6 / 8



1.         OVERLOAD PROTECTION.
2.         ROBUST AND CHEMICAL-RESISTANCE FULL METAL HOUSING.

MAKE: METTLER-TOLEDO/ SARTORIUS OR SUBSTANTIALLY EQUIVALENT

 

NOTE FOR ITEM NO.1 TO ITEM NO.3: VENDOR SHOULD BE AUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTER OF M/S METTLER-TOLED
O INDIA PRIVATE LTD. / M/S SARTORIUS WEIGHING INDIA PVT. LTD. FOR SUPPLYING, INSTALLATION AND COMMISSI
ONING OF ELECTRONIC WEIGHING BALANCES.

 

 

 

.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause(s) incorporated by the Buyer regarding following shall be treated as
null and void and would not be considered as part of bid:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

*This document shall overwrite all previous versions of Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

7 / 8

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20240206


8 / 8


	Bid Corrigendum
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer

